

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.9

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

IA 50901/2023 in Civil Appeal No(s). 5060/2008

MANIKCHAND AND ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SAKARCHAND S/O PREMCHAND GUJRATHI AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Only I.A. NO. 50901 of 2023 (Application seeking necessary and urgent direction) in CA 5060/2008 is to be listed on 05.04.2023)

Date : 05-04-2023 This appln. was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

For Appellant(s)

Mr. C.S. Vaidyanathan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Manoj Goel, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
Mr. Kumar Abhishek, Adv.
Mr. Vinayak Goel, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Jain, Adv.
Ms. Anushka Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anubhav Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mrs. Sumita Ray, AOR

Mr. Paramjit Singh Patwalia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Basava Prabhu Patil, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S Nagamuthu, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Harsh V. Surana, AOR
Mr. Rudresh Kumar, Adv.
Dr. Harsh Surana, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Malik, Adv.
Mr. Geet Rajan Ahuja, Adv.
Ms. Harshika Verma, Adv.
Mr. Gouravjeet Singh Patwalia, Adv.

Mr. Arvind S. Avhad, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Krishna, Adv.

Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR
Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, AOR

Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, Adv.
Ms. Rashmi Singhania, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned Senior Counsels for both the sides.

Since in para 10 (iii) of our order dated 22-02-2023, the Shwetambari sect has been permitted to carry out necessary plaster(lep) on the idol to prevent any wear or tear of the idol, the apprehension of the applicants that the nature or status of the idol is permitted to be changed, is misconceived and misdirected.

We are informed that Shwetambari sect has already completed first round of applying plaster (lep) on the idol. They may continue to complete the remaining part as well. The damaged part of the Idol is also permitted to be repaired under the supervision of the District Administration.

I.A. stands disposed of in above-terms.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)